United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Michael Mazza, Janet Mazza and Deep Kalsi, Plaintiffs-Respondents,

ν.

American Honda Motor Co., Inc., Defendant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA THE HONORABLE VALERIE BAKER FAIRBANK, JUDGE CASE NO. CV 07-7587-VBF(JTLX)

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.'S FED. R. CIV. PROC. 23(F) PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL CLASS ACTION CERTIFICATION

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP Roy M. Brisbois Eric Y. Kizirian 221 South Figueroa Street, Suite 1200 Los Angeles, CA 90012 Telephone: (213) 250-1800 Facsimile: (213) 250-7900

MAYER BROWN LLP
DONALD M. FALK
TWO PALO ALTO SQUARE, SUITE 300
3000 EL CAMINO REAL
PALO ALTO, CA 94306
TELEPHONE: (650) 331-2000
FACSIMILE: (650) 331-2060

Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT CALIFORNIA LAW MAY APPLY TO THE NATIONWIDE CLASS	. 9
A. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That The Variations In State Consumer Protection Laws Are Not "Materia	1." 10
B. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That Other States' Interests Will Not Be Impaired If California Law Applies To The Consumers' Transactions.	eir 14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MANIFESTLY ERRED IN RESTING ON A PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE TO FIND THAT COMMON	
QUESTIONS OF FACT PREDOMINATE.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3
Brack v. Omni Loan Co., Ltd., 164 Cal. App. 4th 1312 (2008)	16
Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Ltd., 155 Cal. App. 4th 798 (2007)	8, 13
Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co., 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	passim
DaBosh v. Mercedes Benz USA, Inc., 874 A.2d 1110 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 2005)	12
Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc., 693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. App. 1997)	15
Dix v. Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co. of Fla., 415 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 1987)	12
Egwuatu v. South Lubes, Inc., 976 So.2d 50 (Fla. App. 2008)	12
Guth v. Allied Home Mtg. Capital Corp., 2008 WL 2635521 (Ohio. App. 2008)	12
Heindel v. Pfizer, Inc., 381 F. Supp. 2d 364 (D.N.J. 2004)	15
In re Baycol Prods. Litig., 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)	11, 14
In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig., 194 F.R.D. 484 (D. N.J. 2000)	
In re GMC Dex-Cool Prods. Liab. Litig., 241 F.R.D. 305 (N.D. III. 2007)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

· · · · · ·	Page
In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation, 2008 WL 2949265 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2008)	2, 10
In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig., No. 07-1689, slip op. 54 (3d Cir. Dec. 30, 2008)	19
In re Prempro, 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark.2005)	10, 11, 14
In re St. Jude Medical, Inc., 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	10, 20
In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig., 239 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. La. 2006)	15
Izzarelli v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 117 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Conn. 2000)	12
Lilly v. Ford Motor Co., 2002 WL 507126 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 2, 2002)	14
Lyon v. Caterpillar, Inc., 194 F.R.D. 206 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	10
Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Sup. Ct., 97 Cal. App. 4th 1282 (2002)	
McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co., 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
Offshore Rental Co. v. Continental Oil, Co., 22 Cal. 3d 157 (1978)	14
Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor America, 2008 WL 5233200 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2008)	2
Peterson v. Cellco Partnership, 164 Cal. App. 4th 1583 (2008)	
Rivera v. Bio Engineered Supplements & Nutrition, Inc., 2008 WL 4906433 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2008)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
S&R Assocs. V. Shell Oil Co., 725 A.2d 431 (Del. Super. Ct. 1998)	12
Sebago, Inc. v. Beazer East, Inc., 18 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Mass. 1998)	12
Sikes v. Teleline, Inc., 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)	18
State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	15
Stutman v. Chem. Bank, 731 N.E.2d 608 (N.Y. 2000)	12
Sullivan v. Oracle Corp., 547 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)	10, 19
Tracker Marine, L.P. v. Ogle, 108 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App. 2003)	11
Washington Mut. Bank, NA v. Sup. Ct., 24 Cal. 4th 906 (2001)	10, 14
Zinser v. Accufix Research Institute, Inc., 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	2, 9, 18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332	4
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-9.2	
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2AA	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17535	8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17204	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cal. Civ. Code § 1780 8 Cal. Civ. Code § 1761 13 Cal. Civ. Code § 1770 15 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 4, 7 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 6 4 Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-372 12 Md. Com. Law Code Ann. § 13-101 13 N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1 13 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19 13 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09 12, 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.45 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50 12, 13 OTHER AUTHORITIES Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn Carter, Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed. 2004) 13 Pastatement (Second) Conflict of Lowe § 148		rage
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770 15 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 4, 7 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 6 4 Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-372 12 Md. Com. Law Code Ann. § 13-101 13 N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1 13 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19 13 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09 12, 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.45 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50 12, 13 OTHER AUTHORITIES Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn Carter, Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed. 2004)	Cal. Civ. Code § 1780	8
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 4, 7 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 6 4 Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-372 12 Md. Com. Law Code Ann. § 13-101 13 N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1 13 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19 13 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09 12, 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.45 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50 12, 13 OTHER AUTHORITIES Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn Carter, Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed. 2004)	Cal. Civ. Code § 1761	13
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 6 4 Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-372 12 Md. Com. Law Code Ann. § 13-101 13 N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1 13 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19 13 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09 12, 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.45 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50 12, 13 OTHER AUTHORITIES Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn Carter, Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed. 2004)	Cal. Civ. Code § 1770	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-372 12 Md. Com. Law Code Ann. § 13-101 13 N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1 13 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19 13 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09 12, 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.45 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50 12, 13 OTHER AUTHORITIES Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn Carter, Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed. 2004)	Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	4, 7
Md. Com. Law Code Ann. § 13-101. 13 N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1 13 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19. 13 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09. 12, 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.45. 13 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50. 12, 13 OTHER AUTHORITIES Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn Carter, Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed. 2004)	Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 6	4
N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1	Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-372	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19	Md. Com. Law Code Ann. § 13-101	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09	N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.45	N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50	Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09	12, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn Carter, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed. 2004)	Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.45	13
Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn Carter, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed. 2004)	Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50	12, 13
Practices § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed. 2004)	OTHER AUTHORITIES	
	Practices § 2.8.1.1, p.16 (National Consumer Law Center 6th Ed.	12
	Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 148
